Expire: 730/99 OMB 36: 1-0027 CFFICE OF PUTLIC RECORDS		Patent and Trademark Offic PATENT
7003 557 12 #1 8:52	102366358	
REC	ORDATION FORM COVER SHE	ET
FINANUE SEUTION	PATENTS ONLY	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trad Submission Type 2.12.2		nal document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type 2.12-0		urity Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	License Cha	nge of Name
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Oth	er
Corrective Document	<i>U.S.</i> Go	vernment . Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental	
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of co	onveying parties attached _{Execution Date}
Name (line 1) Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		11-07-2002
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)		Month Day
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if additio	nal names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Enzon, Inc.		If document to be recor is an assignment and th receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 685 Route 202/206		representative is attach (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)
		00007
Address (line 3) Bridgewater	New Jersey State/Country	210 Code
Domestic Representative Name a	INCLUSION IN THE STATE AND ADDRESS Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Address (line 4)		
)	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
4/2003 : MUELLER 00000001 5616334		
160.00 00		

REEL: 013746 FRAME: 0545

FORM PTO-1619B Expire 6/30/99 OME CU1-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addre	Area Code and Telephone Number	973-621-0660
Name Sapna Gadhia		
Address (line 1) MUSERLIAN, LUCAS & MI	ERCANTI, LLP	
Address (line 2) 600 Third Avenue		
Address (line 3) 28th Floor		
Address (line 4) New York, NY 10016		
Pages Enter the total number including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance docume ents.	nt #
Application Number(s) or Patent		dditional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number Patent Application Number	or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for r(s) Patent	or the same property). Number(s)
5,616,334 5,100,591		
4,973,465		
6,406,713		
	ew Patent Application, enter the date the patent application	on Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT))	
Enter PCT application numb only if a U.S. Application Num has not been assigned.		PCT
Number of Properties	e total number of properties involved. #	4
Fee Amount Fee An	nount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	160.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed 🗸 Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account o	or if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: # [50-0217
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes 🖌 No
Statement and Signature		·····
	and belief, the foregoing information is true an f the original document, Charges to deposit a	
Sapna Gadhia	ayaell	February 5, 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
	·	

PATENT REEL: 013746 FRAME: 0546

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of November 22, 2002 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between Enzon, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices located at 685 Route 202/206, Bridgewater, New Jersey 08804 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), and Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. a Delaware corporation with offices located at 800 Gateway Boulevard, South San Diego, California 94080 ("<u>Assignor</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>") dated as of October 1, 2002 by and among Enzon, Elan and certain of Elan's Affiliates.

Assignor is the owner of the following patent rights (the "Patent Rights"):

- U.S. Patent 5,616,334
- U.S. Patent 4,973,465
- U.S. Patent 6,406,713
- U.S. Patent 5,100,591

and any non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, confirmations, renewals, and utility applications that have been or may be filed in the United States and Canada, and the patents or extensions (including, but not limited to, patent term extensions and supplementary protection certificates) arising therefrom. In partial consideration for the purchase price, set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee, and the Assignee's successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, subject to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement and the Related Agreements, such assignment and transfer, an undivided right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, said Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, subject only to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement and Related Agreements.

Interested parties who acquire title, rights or grants to the Patent Rights are hereby notified that certain restrictions and obligations set forth in the Purchase Agreement and Related Agreements have been made appurtenant to and run with the Patent Rights and such interested parties are on notice of such restrictions and obligations.

ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By: Louhith F. Murphy Title: Via Presi lene and Suntary

STATE OF <u>Culifornia</u>: COUNTY OF <u>San Mateo</u>: San Mateo:

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of <u>*Lovember*</u>, 2002, personally appeared <u>*Lisabeth F. Marphy*</u>, who acknowledged to me that he/she is the <u>*person*</u>, who executed the within Assignment on behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: May 25, 2003

